

No. 12-144

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

Dennis Hollingsworth, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

vs.

Kristin M Perry, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

On Writ of *Certiorari* to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of the Family Research
Council in Support of Petitioners Addressing
the Merits and Supporting Reversal**

Paul Benjamin Linton <i>Counsel of Record</i> Special Counsel Thomas More Society 921 Keystone Avenue Northbrook, Illinois 60062 PBLCONLAW@AOL.COM (847) 291-3848 (tel)	Christopher M. Gacek Family Research Council 801 G. Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 393-2100 (tel)
--	--

Thomas Brejcha
President & Chief Counsel
Thomas More Society
29 S. La Salle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 782-1680 (tel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.. . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 3

ARGUMENT. 6

I. PROPOSITION 8 DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MARRY PROTECTED BY THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE. 6

II. PROPOSITION 8 DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF SEX IN VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE 12

II. PROPOSITION 8 DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION IN VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE. 19

Proposition 8, On Its Face, Does Not Discriminate On The Basis Of Sexual Orientation. 19

(Table of Contents Continued on Next Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

*Proposition 8's Disparate Impact On
Homosexuals Who Wish To Marry Persons
Of The Same Sex Is Not Constitutionally
Cognizable In The Absence Of Any Evidence
That In Adopting Proposition 8, The People
Of California Had The Purpose Or Intent
To Discriminate Against Homosexuals. . . .* 21

*Assuming That Proposition 8 Classifies On
The Basis Of Sexual Orientation, Such
Classification Is Subject To Rational Basis
Review.* 24

CONCLUSION. 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993). . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), <i>appeal dismissed for want of a substantial federal question</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).	10, 13, 14, 18
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).	12-13, 14, 18, 20
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985) (<i>en banc</i>).	24
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989)..	24
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).	34
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).	29
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).	16
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).	24, 34

<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).	25, 27, 32, 33
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Texas</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).	7
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2010).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).	24
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).	16
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. Ct. App. 1995).	11, 13, 19
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).	7, 11
<i>Equality Foundation of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. Cincinnati</i> , 54 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1995), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 518 U.S. 1001 (1996), <i>on remand</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997).	24, 28-29
<i>Equality Foundation of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997).	23, 24, 33
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).	23
<i>Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified School District</i> , 324 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2003).	25, 28

<i>Force by Force v. Pierce City R-VI School District,</i> 570 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Mo. 1983).....	15
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson,</i> 411 U.S. 677 (1973).	16, 27
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Public Health,</i> 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)....	9, 14, 18, 19
<i>Hernandez v. Robles,</i> 805 N.Y.S.2d 354 (App. Div. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Robles,</i> 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. I.N.S.,</i> 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>overruled in part on other</i> <i>grounds, Thomas v. Gonzales,</i> 408 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005).	28
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Industrial Services</i> <i>Clearance Office,</i> 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)..	25, 28
<i>Holmes v. California National Guard,</i> 124 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1997).	25
<i>In re Kandu,</i> 315 B.R. 123 (W.D. Wash. 2004).	10, 13
<i>In re Kane,</i> 808 N.Y.S.2d 566 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	14

<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 3d 675 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).	14, 18
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. and H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App. 2010).	27
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 89 P.3d 271 (Wash. Ct. App. 2004), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 122 P.3d 161 (Wash. 2005).	20
<i>Jantz v. Muci</i> , 976 F.2d 623 (10th Cir. 1992).	25
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004)..	24
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)..	34
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973).	10, 13, 14
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).	26, 30, 32, 33
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..	7, 11
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 875 A.2d 259 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div. 2005), <i>aff'd in part and modified in part</i> , 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006)..	18
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006).	8-9

<i>Lofton v. Secretary of the Dep't of Children & Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).....	7, 25
<i>Louisiana High School Athletic Ass'n v. St. Augustine High School</i> , 396 F.2d 224 (5th Cir. 1968).....	15
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	9, 15, 17
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	25-26, 33
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).	10
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).	16
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	10
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718, 719 (1982).	16
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).	34
<i>National Gay Task Force v. Board of Education of the City of Oklahoma City</i> , 729 F.2d 1270 (10th Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd mem. by an equally divided Court</i> , 470 U.S. 903 (1985).	25
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	26
<i>O'Connor v. Board of Education of School District No. 23</i> , 645 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1981).	16

<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	21
<i>Philips v. Perry</i> , 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1999)...	25
<i>Price-Cornelison v. Brooks</i> , 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Ranjel v. City of Lansing</i> , 417 F.2d 321 (6th Cir. 1969).....	23
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).	16
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).	6, 7
<i>Rich v. Secretary of the Army</i> , 735 F.2d 1220 (10th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Richenberg v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996).....	24-25
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 629 (1996).....	4, 24, 33
<i>Samuels v. New York State Dep't of Health</i> , 811 N.Y.S.2d 136 (App. Div. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006). . .	8, 9, 14, 18
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).	32, 33

<i>Scarborough v. Morgan County Board of Education</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)...	24
<i>Schroeder v. Hamilton School District</i> , 282 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2002).	24
<i>Seymour v. Holcomb</i> , 811 N.Y.S.2d 134 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).	14
<i>Shahar v. Bowers</i> , 114 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1997)..	11
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974)..	10, 13, 14, 18
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).	10
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> , 374 F. Supp.2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part and remanded with directions to dismiss for lack of standing</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006).. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Southern Alameda Spanish Speaking Organization v. City of Union City, California</i> , 424 F.2d 291 (9th Cir. 1970).	23
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)..	9, 10, 11-12, 34
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (<i>en banc</i>).	25

<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) (<i>en banc</i>).	24
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).	9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).	16
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).	30, 32, 33
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).	21
<i>Vorchheimer v. School District of Philadelphia</i> , 532 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1976), <i>aff'd mem. by an equally divided Court</i> , 430 U.S. 703 (1977).	16
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).	21
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).	6-8
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005).	10, 13
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , Nos. 12-2335, 12-2435 (Second Circuit, Oct. 18, 2012) <i>cert. granted</i> , Dec. 7, 2012, No. 12-307.	23-24, 33
<i>Witt v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 548 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2008).	7, 25, 28

<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	25, 27-28
<i>Yarborough v. City of Warren</i> , 383 F. Supp. 676 (E.D. Mo. 1974).....	23
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	9

Statutes:

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.	<i>passim</i>
Defense of Marriage Act, § 3, 1 U.S.C. § 7....	13, 20
Proposition 8, <i>codified as</i> Cal. Const. art. I, § 7.5 (2008).	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Code § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	30
Cal. Fam. Code § 297 <i>et seq.</i>	31
Cal. Fam. Code § 297.5..	31
Cal. Gov’t Code § 11135.	31
Cal. Gov’t Code § 12900 <i>et seq.</i>	31
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1586.7.....	31
Cal. Penal Code § 422.55(a)(6).	31
Cal. Penal Code § 11410.	31
Cal. Penal Code § 11413(b)(9)..	31

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 16013. 31

Haw. Const. art. I, § 23. 15

Other Authorities:

California Assembly Bill No. 849
(2005-2006 Reg. Sess.). 32
